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Information Reports 

There are no Information Reports 

Early Release Reports 

There are no Early Release Reports 

Staff Correspondence 

There is no Staff Correspondence 

Durham Municipalities Correspondence 

1. Township of Scugog – re: Resolution passed at their General Purpose and 
Administrative Committee meeting held on September 9, 2019, regarding Region of 
Durham Resolution GO East Update and Transit Oriented Development Evaluation 

2. Township of Scugog – re: Resolution passed at their General Purpose and 
Administrative Committee meeting held on September 9, 2019, regarding Building 
Permit Activity – First Half of 2019  

3. Municipality of Clarington – re: Resolution passed at their Council meeting held on 
September 16, 2019, in support of the City of Oshawa resolution, regarding Fire 
Safety During Construction Period of Wood Buildings 

Other Municipalities Correspondence/Resolutions 

1. Town of Newmarket – re: Resolution passed at their Council meeting held on 
September 9, 2019, regarding More Homes, More Choice Act, 2019 – Bill 108 
Proposed Regulations 

Miscellaneous Correspondence 

1. Linda Gasser, Town of Whitby resident – re: Commenting on the Deloitte Organics 
Financial Model Peer Review and the delay in the access to the review. 
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Advisory Committee Minutes 

There are no Advisory Committee Minutes 

Members of Council – Please advise the Regional Clerk at clerks@durham.ca, if you 
wish to pull an item from this CIP and include on the next regular agenda of the 
appropriate Standing Committee. Items will be added to the agenda if the Regional Clerk 
is advised by Wednesday noon the week prior to the meeting, otherwise the item will be 
included on the agenda for the next regularly scheduled meeting of the applicable 
Committee. 

Notice regarding collection, use and disclosure of personal information: 
Written information (either paper or electronic) that you send to Durham Regional Council 
or Committees, including home address, phone numbers and email addresses, will 
become part of the public record.  If you have any questions about the collection of 
information, please contact the Regional Clerk/Director of Legislative Services. 



























 
 

 
 

   

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

From: Clerks 
Subject: FW: Deloitte Organics Financial Model Peer Review - recvd today 
Attachments: Deloitte Organics Mgmt Project-Draft-Financial Model Peer Review Report dated June 24. 19 

(provided Sept 12.19).Horizontalpdf.pdf 

From: Linda Gasser <gasserlinda@gmail.com> 
Sent: September 12, 2019 2:22 PM 
To: Debbie Bath‐Hadden <dbathhadden@townshipofbrock.ca>; Shaun Collier <shaun.collier@ajax.ca>; Marilyn 
Crawford <marilyn.crawford@ajax.ca>; Joanne Dies <joanne.dies@ajax.ca>; Sterling Lee <sterling.lee@ajax.ca>; Ted 
Smith <tsmith@townshipofbrock.ca>; Granville Anderson <ganderson@clarington.net>; jneal@clarington.net; Dan 
Carter <dcarter@oshawa.ca>; Bob Chapman <bchapman@oshawa.ca>; Rick Kerr <rkerr@oshawa.ca>; Tito‐Dante 
Marimpietri <tmarimpietri@oshawa.ca>; John Neal <jneal@oshawa.ca>; Brian Nicholson <bnicholson@oshawa.ca>; 
'Dave Ryan' <mayor@pickering.ca>; Kevin Ashe <kashe@pickering.ca>; Bill McLean <bmclean@pickering.ca>; David 
Pickles <dpickles@pickering.ca>; Bobbie Drew <bdrew@scugog.ca>; Wilma Wotten <wwotten@scugog.ca>; 'Dave 
Barton (Mayor of Uxbridge)' <dbarton@town.uxbridge.on.ca>; 'Gord Highet' <ghighet@town.uxbridge.on.ca>; Don 
Mitchell <mayor@whitby.ca>; Chris Leahy <leahyc@whitby.ca>; Rhonda Mulcahy <mulcahyr@whitby.ca>; Elizabeth Roy 
<roye@whitby.ca>; Steve Yamada <yamadas@whitby.ca>; 'Adrian Foster' <mayor@clarington.net>; John Henry 
<John.Henry@durham.ca> 
Cc: Orono Times <oronotimes@rogers.com>; kgilligan@durhamregion.com; cjones@oshawaexpress.ca; Elaine Baxter‐
Trahair <Elaine.Baxter‐Trahair@durham.ca>; Ralph Walton <Ralph.Walton@durham.ca>; Don Beaton 
<Don.Beaton@durham.ca>; John Presta <John.Presta@Durham.ca>; Mirka Januszkiewicz 
<Mirka.Januszkiewicz@Durham.ca>; Nancy Taylor <Nancy.Taylor@durham.ca> 
Subject: Deloitte Organics Financial Model Peer Review ‐ recvd today 

Good afternoon: 

I had requested the Deloitte peer review from the time I saw it referenced in report 2019 
COW ‐17 before COW June 12th, with decision at Council June 26th.  It was not provided.  I 
don’t know if any councillor actually requested the Deloitte peer review and actually got the 
document. 

Though I requested multiple times prior to June 26th council, it was not provided so I 
submitted an FOI request for this on June 27th.  I only received the document today – Sept. 
12th. 

Your Works Department appears to have adopted a cute delaying tactic ‐ i.e. by asking the 
third party that produced the document (Deloitte in this case) if they object to the release of 
the document they produced for the Region paid for by public dollars.   

The Deloitte draft review provided to me is dated June 24th, so earlier drafts were likely 
available to produce Report COW 2017 for June 12th, but certainly this June 24th  draft could 
have been provided to councillors and the public on June 25th. 

1 

mailto:Nancy.Taylor@durham.ca
mailto:Mirka.Januszkiewicz@Durham.ca
mailto:John.Presta@Durham.ca
mailto:Don.Beaton@durham.ca
mailto:Ralph.Walton@durham.ca
mailto:Elaine.Baxter-Trahair@durham.ca
mailto:cjones@oshawaexpress.ca
mailto:kgilligan@durhamregion.com
mailto:oronotimes@rogers.com
mailto:John.Henry@durham.ca
mailto:mayor@clarington.net
mailto:yamadas@whitby.ca
mailto:roye@whitby.ca
mailto:mulcahyr@whitby.ca
mailto:leahyc@whitby.ca
mailto:mayor@whitby.ca
mailto:ghighet@town.uxbridge.on.ca
mailto:dbarton@town.uxbridge.on.ca
mailto:wwotten@scugog.ca
mailto:bdrew@scugog.ca
mailto:dpickles@pickering.ca
mailto:bmclean@pickering.ca
mailto:kashe@pickering.ca
mailto:mayor@pickering.ca
mailto:bnicholson@oshawa.ca
mailto:jneal@oshawa.ca
mailto:tmarimpietri@oshawa.ca
mailto:rkerr@oshawa.ca
mailto:bchapman@oshawa.ca
mailto:dcarter@oshawa.ca
mailto:jneal@clarington.net
mailto:ganderson@clarington.net
mailto:tsmith@townshipofbrock.ca
mailto:sterling.lee@ajax.ca
mailto:joanne.dies@ajax.ca
mailto:marilyn.crawford@ajax.ca
mailto:shaun.collier@ajax.ca
mailto:dbathhadden@townshipofbrock.ca
mailto:gasserlinda@gmail.com


 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 
 

 
 

Deloitte is Durham’s auditor. Who really thinks that Deloitte would object to the release of a 
business/financial model review they were commissioned to produce on a public 
project?  There’s another question – as the Region’s auditor, should Deloitte also be 
providing project consulting services to the Region?  ALL consultants except those providing 
specific legal advice should expect that their work would be provided to council and the public 
and scrutinized accordingly. 

Delay in access to information can have the same detrimental effects as information denied 
and among other things, call into question the Region’s commitment to transparency, 
something which I hoped the new political and staff leaders at the Region would address this 
term. 

Business case documents, including preliminary business cases such as the one for the 
incinerator, used to be provided in the past under the previous Works Commissioner and 
were actually on Works or Joint Committee agendas and debated, something that hardly ever 
happens any more.  

For reasons that continue to elude me some Durham councillors appear to be okay with flying 
blind and NOT getting key documents and therefore not really understanding project risks and 
potential costs. 

Where is Durham’s Finance Committee on this?   Some of you seem to pride yourselves on 
paying attention to how public dollars are spent.  That should be all public dollars, all the time 
and especially for complex and problematic expensive projects where council has an 
obligation to actually understand what’s contemplated before charging ahead. 

Making informed decisions is very much about councillors caring about the people they have 
been elected to serve and in your role as regional councillors, that includes ALL residents of 
the Region. 

I can assure you that given what it costs us (taxpayers) to fund the Region and to pay for 
studies that councillors may not get to see in good time, if at all, should be an total 
embarrassment to ALL councillors including the Chair of Works, as well as your current CAO 
and Commissioners, but mostly to Regional Chair John Henry who is ultimately responsible as 
the head of council and CEO of the municipal corporation.  There were hopes things might 
improve this term.  

These are the Region’s stated values:  Corporate Values: • Ethical Leadership • Accountability • 

Service Excellence • Continuous Learning and Improvement • Inclusion   
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It’s ultimately the Regional Chair’s and the CAO’s responsibility to ensure that Council has 
information in good time so they could make informed decisions.  It’s also their responsibility 
to ensure that the public has access to documents in good time. 

Council Collier has attempted to request documents on several occasions that I have 
witnessed.  When I hear the staff responses to questions, it’s not at all clear what information 
might actually be delivered or when.   Someone should be tracking staff commitments to 
deliver on their promises. 

A quick read of this Deloitte report indicates there might be several other business 
case/financial model and other documents produced that were not provided to all of council 
or the public. 

Some of this Deloitte review info might have been useful prior to the recommendation around 
yesterday’s COW‐22 and pursuing negotiations with EPCOR.     

On that note you should review of the Region’s 2018 annual report ‐
https://www.durham.ca/en/resources/2018‐Durham‐Regional‐Annual‐Report.pdf and ask 
what are the merits, if any, to EPCOR participating in financing the Organics project?    

This Deloitte review notes the separate report that staff indicated last May, in Report COW 08 
, would be provided to council  in September re the potential impacts of the Organics projects 
on your incinerator,  which you are considering expanding throughput to 160K tpy  and where 
council authorized staff to produce a DRAFT Terms of Reference for a possible expansion to 
250K tpy.  So where’s that promised report?   These matters are related.   

Please do your due diligence.  There is no rush.  There is no crisis and there are no silver 
bullets.  It’s hard work being an informed and effective politician.   

May I also suggest that you review of Durham’s 2018 WASTE Management report –it’s mostly 
a fluffy light PR piece but there is some tonnage data. 
https://www.durham.ca/en/living‐here/resources/Documents/Waste‐Management‐Annual‐
Reports/2018‐Waste‐Management‐Annual‐Report.pdf 
to get a look at some basic numbers by material category.  This report used to hit Works 
agendas in the spring – I saw it for the first time at the August 21st Open House meeting for 
the incinerator where a few hard copies were available as a handout.    

Given the costs and the long term impact to the Region and residents, it’s long past time 
Council got a grip on Durham’s waste system and the various external pressures and impacts 
on same, and  in particular on the proposed organics management strategy and your burner. 
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Thank you for your attention. 

Linda Gasser 
Whitby 
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